To 
address the matter, SEBI had formed Internal 
committee for hearing in consent application 
submitted by applicant company, the internal 
committee meeting was scheduled on July 07, 
2017.

SEBI The internal committee proposed the 
payment of Rs. 22,72,000 (Rupees 
Twenty Two Lakhs Seventy Two 
Thousand) out of which Rs. 11,84,000 
(Eleven Lakhs Eighty Four Thousand) 
were to be paid by Monarch Research 
and Brokerage Private Limited (now 
merged with Monarch Networth Capital 
Limited) and remaining Rs. 10,88,000 
(Ten Lakhs and Eighty Eight Thousand) 
were to be paid by Monarch Project and 
Finmarkets Limited (now merged with 
Monarch Networth Capital Limited), as 
the final consent terms for settlement. 
The proposal was not accepted by the 
management of Monarch Networth 
Capital Limited and now further

[...]

that Monarch Research and 
Brokerage Private Limited 
(now merged with Monarch 
Networth Capital Limited) did 
not exercise due skill, care 
and diligence

SEBI has initiated proceeding against the 
Monarch Research and had levied order 
of penalty of Rs. 35,00,000 (Thirty Five 
Lakhs) under Section 15HB of the Securities 
and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 for 
violation of clause A(2) under Schedule II of 
Code of Conduct for Stock Brokers read with 
Regulations 7 of SEBI (Stock Brokers and Sub-
brokers) Regulations, 1992 vide AO order dated